

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

JOHN ZUCCARINI, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC, a )  
Delaware limited liability company; )  
NAMEJET, LLC, a Delaware limited )  
liability company; INTERNET )  
CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED )  
NAMES AND NUMBERS, INC., a )  
California non-profit corporation, )

Defendants. )

---

CASE NO. 11-14052-CIV-  
MARTINEZ/LYNCH

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....	5
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ICANN.....	5
A. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PROVE THAT ICANN IS SUBJECT TO JURISDICTION IN FLORIDA UNDER FLORIDA’S LONG-ARM STATUTE.....	6
B. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PROVE THAT ICANN IS SUBJECT TO JURISDICTION IN FLORIDA UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE. ....	9
1. THE COURT DOES NOT HAVE GENERAL JURISDICTION OVER ICANN.....	9
2. THE COURT LACKS SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM. ....	11
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PROVE THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF HIS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM. ....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Airplay Am., LLC v. Cartagine</i> , No. 08-81224-CIV, 2009 WL 909521 (S.D. Fla. April 2, 2009).....	7
<i>Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>Bernardele v. Bonorino</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	9
<i>Biglen v. Fla. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 910 So. 2d 405 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005).....	14, 16
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Cauff Lippman &amp; Co. v. Apogee Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 678 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	10
<i>Chris McElroy v. Network Solutions, LLC, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:08-cv-01247-PSG-VBK.....	15
<i>Fickling v. United States</i> , 507 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Corr. v. Abril</i> , 969 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2007).....	13
<i>Fraser v. Smith</i> , 594 F.3d 842 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Future Technology Today, Inc. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , 218 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Golant v. German Shepherd Dog Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 26 So. 3d 60, 62 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) .....	8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 104 S. Ct. 1868, 80 L. Ed. 2d 404 (1984).....	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945).....	5, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>JB Oxford Holdings, Inc. v. Net Trade, Inc.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1363 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....	11
<i>Jet Charter Serv., Inc. v. Koeck</i> , 907 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Kelley v. Beverly Hills Club Apartments</i> , 68 So. 3d 954 (Fla. Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 697 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1997).....	13, 15
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992).....	13
<i>Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Miami Breakers Soccer Club, Inc. v. Women’s United Soccer Ass’n</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....	11
<i>Miller v. Berman</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>Musiker v. Projectavision, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 292 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Enquirer, Inc. v. News Group News, Ltd.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 962 (S.D. Fla. 1987) .....	10, 11
<i>Palm Beach-Broward Med. Imaging Ctr., Inc. v. Cont’l Grain Co.</i> , 715 So. 2d 343 (Fla. Ct. App. 1998).....	13, 16
<i>Purdue Research Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.</i> , 338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>Rank v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:04-0997, 2007 WL 894565 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 21, 2007) .....	12
<i>Response Reward Sys L.C. v. Meijer, Inc.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1332 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	9, 11
<i>Sculptchair Inc. v. Century Arts, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Sloss Indus. Corp. v. Eurisol</i> , 488 F.3d 922 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003, 140 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1998).....	6
<i>Stubbs v. Wyndham Nassau Resort &amp; Crystal Palace Casino</i> , 447 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Travel Opportunities of Fort Lauderdale, Inc. v. Walter Karl List Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 726 So. 2d 313 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998) .....	7
<i>Vaughn v. AAA Employment, Inc.</i> , 511 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987) .....	8
<i>Wallack v. Worldwide Machinery Sales, Inc.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Williams v. Davis</i> , 974 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2007).....	13
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1)(a) .....	6, 8
Fla. Stat. § 48.193(1) (b) & (f).....	6
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 5
